
 
 

Children, Young People & Education 
Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson 
Tel: 0151 691 8271 
e-mail: victoriasimpson@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Please note that public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to 
facilitate where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTERESTS  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by Thursday 1 

December to the Council’s Monitoring Officer (via the online form here: 
Public Question Form) and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10. 
 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements 

 
 Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, 1 December to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11.  
 
Petitions  
 
Petitions may be presented to the Council if provided to Democratic 
and Member Services no later than 10 working days befor
[...]
223 - 230) 
 
16. SECTION E - REFERRALS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
17. CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL MINUTES 12.10.22 (Pages 231 - 

234) 
 
  

 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 12 October 2022 

 
Present: Councillor  K Hodson 

 
 Councillors C Cooke 

H Collinson 
S Bennett 
D Kenny 
 

S Powell-Wilde 
V Wilson 
A Wright 

 

    

Deputies  Councillors M Booth ( in place of C Povall) 
     D Mitchell ( in place of C Carubia) 
     J Walsh ( in place of E Gleaves) 
 
 

24 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and members of the public to the 
meeting.  
 

25 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Carubia, Povall and 
Gleaves.  
 
 

26 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.  
 
Councillor Sue Powell Wilde declared a personal interest by virtue of her 
position as a foster carer in Wirral through a private fostering agency.  
 
Councillor Helen Collinson declared a personal interest by virtue of her 
daughters employment within Wirral’s Foster Care Team.  
 

27 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record.  
 

28 PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
The Chair reported that one public question had been received from Sarah 
Spoor regarding long term outcomes for children leaving education who have 
an Educational Health Care Plan (EHCP). In particular young people who 
have learning difficulties moving into inclusive apprenticeships.  
 
A response was provided by the Chair ensuring that the council tracks all 
young people aged 16 to 18 and records their 
[...]
mmittee to take ownership of the 
budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the 
performance of those budgets.  
 
It was outlined that how, at the end of Quarter 1, there was a forecast 
favourable position of £0.505m on the Committees net revenue budget of 
£79.234m. Members were advised how the position is based on activity to 

Page 3



date and projected trends in income and expenditure and potential mitigation 
to offset areas of adverse/ favourable variance.  
 
Pressures were identified within the service including: Special Educational 
Needs( SEN) services whereby there is a backlog of production of 
Educational Health Care Plans ( EHCP’s), transport to schools services, the 
prospect of a pay award, inflation and children in care. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the forecast revenue position presented at Quarter 1 be noted 
(2)  the progress on delivery of the 2022-23 savings programme at 

Quarter 1 be noted 
(3)  the forecast level of reserves at Quarter 1 be noted; and 
(4) the forecast capital position presented at Quarter 1 be noted. 

 
31 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Tricia Thomas, Performance and Improvement Manager introduced the 
report, which set out a revised performance monitoring and reporting 
framework for the Committee.  
 
Members were advised that ‘real time’ data could be obtained through the 
Power BI – an intelligence software system that identified and demonstrates 
statistics and trends. Members heard how there would be some training 
available in due course for those who had not yet received it.  
 
In response to a question members were advised how scrutiny is being 
undertaken on children in need figures that have increased recently and will 
be constantly be in review. In response to a further query regarding school 
attendance for disadvantaged pupils, Members were advised how data could 
be included regarding this within the performance report going forward.  
 
A discussion then ensued about families who are 
[...]
mprovement plan with leadership from the local authority (adults 
and children’s services) and the NHS. The Assistant Director provided a 
summary of each individual workstream. Appended to the report was a 
detailed analysis of the 102 action points under the 6 workstreams. Members 
were advised that some actions had been completed but not marked as so 
until the outcome can be assessed with reference to a longer term impact. 
 
With regards to mental health provision for SEN children, Members were 
advised how mental health practitioners in school would have training in 
mental health first aid and there is currently joined up work being undertaken 
with the NHS to provide early support.  
 
Resolved -  That  
 

(1) the progress made to date on the actions in the Wirral Statement 
of action be approved; and 

(2)  a further monitoring report be recieved at a future date.  
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services outlined the report detailing the work programme 
for the Children, Young People and Education Committee for the municipal 
year  
 
A comment was raised regarding the child poverty workshop and asked that 
this be arranged at the earliest convenience following the recent cancellation.  
 

Page 6



Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 6 December 2022  
 

REPORT TITLE: CONSULTATION OUTCOME ON CHANGE OF AGE 

RANGE AT  LEASOWE PRIMARY SCHOOL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
High quality early years education gives children the best start in life to reach their full 
potential. This report provides the outcome of a consultation on a proposal to alter the age 
range of Leasowe Primary School to establish a maintained nursery class. No objections 
were received during the consultation. The proposal will mean that all three primary schools 
in this small planning area will offer on-site nursery provision. The report recommends that 
Committee approves the proposal.  
 
Leasowe Primary School is in the Leasowe and Moreton East Ward. 
This is a Key Decision. 
This contributes to Wirral Plan 2021-26 priority, “Brighter Futures”. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Children, Young People & Education Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the proposal to alter the age range of Leasowe Primary School by one year 

group from 4 to 11, to 3 to 11, as a prescribed alteration to a maintained school; and  

 

2. grant the Director of Children, Families and Education all necessary authority to 

implement the proposal. 

 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 A formal 4 week consultation was held between 5th October 2022 and 2nd November 
2022 on a prescribed alteration to extend the age range of Leasowe Primary School 
from 4 to 11, to 3 to 11, to establish a nursery class. No objections were received 
during the consultation period. 

 
1.2 Incorporating early years provision into the maintained school would allow children in 

attendance to be registered as pupils of the school. This would enable the school to 
ensure communication and administration and adopt a cohesive and consistent 
approach to learning right through to Year 6. This change would not increase the 
number of early years places in the area or impact on the school’s admission policy 
for Foundation 2. 

1.3 The proposal means that all three primary schools in the Leasowe small planning 
area will offer on-site nursery provision. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The school remains as a 4 to 11 primary school. This is not recommended as 
incorporating early years provision at Leasowe Primary School will ensure that all 
three primary schools in this area will offer on-site nursery provision.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 There are benefits to operating a nursery class as part
[...]

 
What happens next 

At the end of the 4 week period, the Local Authority will consider evidence including 
any responses received. The Council’s Decision Maker will decide whether or not to 
proceed with the proposal. 

Page 16



 

 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 6 December 2022  
 

REPORT TITLE: OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON ALTERATIONS 

AT THE OBSERVATORY SCHOOL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report provides an update on the consultation on proposals for prescribed alterations to 
The Observatory School, which is a mixed 11 to 16 community special school for pupils 
with social, emotional and mental health needs (SEMH). The proposals relate to making 
permanent a trial scheme providing places to primary school age pupils, increasing the 
number of places offered by the school, and also expansion onto a satellite site in the 
Leasowe area. No objections were received, and the report recommends that the proposals 
be approved. 
 
The school serves children and young people from all wards. 
This is a key decision. 
This contributes to the Wirral Plan 2021-26 priority “Brighter Futures”. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Children, Young People & Education Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Approve the change of the lower age limit of The Observatory School from 11 to 8. 

2. Approve the permanent change of the number of places at The Observatory School 

to 100. 

3. Approve the expansion of The Observatory School onto a satellite site to be located 

at the former Leasowe Early Years Centre site  

4. Grant the Director of Children, Families and Education all necessary authority to 

implement these proposals.  

 
 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The proposed alterations 1 and 2 were set out in order to make permanent a trial 
scheme to extend the age range of the school and to formally increase the num
[...]
e in writing and can be sent to schoolsconsultation@wirral.gov.uk (please put 
“Observatory Comment” in the subject header, or by post to: 

Admissions and Place Planning 
Wirral Council 
PO Box 290 
Brighton Street 
Wallasey 
CH27 9FQ 
 
What happens next 

At the end of the 4 week period, the Local Authority will consider evidence including any responses 
received. The Council’s Decision Maker will decide whether or not to proceed with the proposal. 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE  

Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2022-23 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET 

MONITORING FOR QUARTER TWO (1 APR – 30 SEP) 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Children, Families and 
Education Committee as at quarter 2 (1 Apr – 30 Sep) of 2022-23. The report provides 
Members with an overview of budget performance, including progress on the delivery of the 
2022-23 saving programme and a summary of reserves to enable the Committee to take 
ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the 
performance of those budgets.  
 
Managing a budget requires difficult decisions to ensure that a balanced position can be 
presented. Regular Member engagement, which this report forms part of, is considered 
essential in delivering effective governance and financial oversight.  
 
At the end of Quarter 2, there is a forecast adverse position of £2.297m on the Committees 
net revenue budget, of £79.234m. This position is based on activity to date, projected 
trends in income and expenditure and potential mitigation to offset areas of 
adverse/favourable variance. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision. 
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 in supporting the organisation in 
meeting all Council priorities. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Children, Young People and Education committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the forecast revenue position presented at Quarter 2. 
 

2. Note the progress on delivery of the 2022-23 savings programme at Quarter 2. 
 

3. Note the forecast level of reserves at Quarter 2 
 

4. Note the forecast capital position presented at Quarter 2. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is vitally important that the Council has robust processes in place to manage 
and monitor the in-year financial position, to ensure it delivers a balanced position at 
the end of the year 

 
1.2  Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue budgets and savings achievements 

enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce revenue 
benefits and will improve financial control of Wirral Council. 

 
1.3  This report presents timely information on the Quarter 2 financial position for 

2022/23. 
 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has previously determined the budget 

monitoring process to follow and this report details the agreed course of action. 
 
2.2 In striving to manage budgets, available options have been evaluated to maintain a 

balance between service delivery and a balanced budget. 
  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 As at the end of September 2022 (Quarter 2), the financial forecast year end position 

for Children, Families and Education Committee is an adverse variance of £2.297m 
on the Committees net revenue budget, of £79.234m.   

 
3.2 There have been significant movements since the last report for quarter 2, largely 

due to three main issues:  

 Forecast increased costs of £1.1m from the employers proposed pay award, over 
and above the original 3% built into the 2022-23 budget. 

 SEND Assisted Travel contract, with inflation now estimated at over 30%.The 
budget assumed a 10% increase. This combined with increases in demand 
[...]
e across five thematic areas including: 
leadership and governance; high support, high challenge; self-improving school system; 
learning and innovation; and school improvement. 
 
The School Improvement Strategy is aligned to the Children’s Services Business Plan and 
vision to “make Wirral great for children, young people and their families” and to the Wirral 
Plan priority, Brighter Futures.  
 
The report is not a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. endorse the progress made to date on delivering the School Improvement Strategy 

2021-24; and, 

 

2. approve the outlined plans to progress the Strategy over the next two years.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To evidence that the Committee has reviewed progress of the School Improvement 

Strategy priorities and is assured that enough progress has been made. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Do nothing: this option has been considered and discounted in order to evidence the 
progress being made to support school improvement. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In September 2021, members of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee agreed the Wirral School Improvement Strategy 2021-2024. This 
Strategy set out a vision for the borough to: raise aspirations and improve outcomes 
for all children and young people in Wirral.  It sets out key proposals to strengthen 
the local authority’s school improvement offer and develop a robust self-improving 
school system.  

 
3.2 This report provides an update on the progress of activity outlined within the Strategy 

around five themes, as detailed below: 
 
3.3 Theme 1: Leadership and Governance 
 
3.4 Progress made in this area includes: 
 

 A co-designed leadership programme, ‘Leading with Strength’ has been 
implemented for Headteachers and Governors and offered to all schools. This is 
a two-year
[...]
 and agree to monitor the 
recommendations as part of its role in monitoring the SEND Improvement Programme and 
‘Wirral Statement of Action’.  
 
The report also provides an update on the progress against the recommendations since its 
consideration by the Constitution and Standards Committee.  
 
The report is not a key decision.  
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan priority ‘Brighter Futures’. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to: 
 
a) endorse progress made to date on the recommendations as outlined; and, 
 
b) agree to continue to monitor progress as part of its role in overseeing progress of the 

Wirral Statement of Action. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 To ensure the recommendations are monitored in line with the Local Government 

and Social Care Ombudsman requirements. 
 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 Referring the report to an alternative Committee such as Adults Social Care and 

Health has been discounted given the role of the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee in monitoring the progress of the Wirral Statement of Action.  
 

2.2 Doing nothing has been considered and discounted to ensure that there is public 
oversight and assurance for monitoring of the recommendations. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Case summary and finding 
 
3.2 Mr Y’s complaint was investigated at Stage 2 of the Council’s SEND Complaint 

Procedure which upheld his complaint.  A formal response to the Stage 2 
investigation was made in February 2021 and a financial remedy offered. 

 
3.3 In May 2021 Mr Y’s advocate approached the LGSCO as they were dissatisfied with 

the level of financial remedy offered.  The LGSCO decided to proceed with an 
investigation.  

 
3.4 On 17 September 2021 the Council responded to the investigator enquiries.  Having 

reviewed the financial remedy offered in response to Stage 2 it was dete

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

 
Present: Councillor K Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C Cooke 

C Carubia 
H Collinson 
C Povall 
 

S Bennett 
E Gleaves 
D Kenny 
V Wilson 
 

Apologies Councillors  S Powell Wilde 
A Wright 
M Jackson 
(Diocesan rep)  
 

  

 
35 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast.  
 

36 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sue Powell Wilde, Councillor Alison 
Wright and Margaret Jackson .  
 

37 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.  
 
Councillor Collinson declared a prejudicial interest in respect of items  6 and 7 
by virtue of her involvement with the Unity Federation and membership on 
Wirral Development Trust.  
 

38 PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that there were no public questions, statements, petitions 
or questions by members.  
 

39 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October be 
approved as a correct record 



 
40 CONSULTATION OUTCOME LEASOWE AGE RANGE  

 
Having previously declared a prejudicial interest in respect of this agenda 
item, Councillor Collinson left the room during consideration of this matter.  
 
The Principal Officer for School Admissions, Place and Planning introduced 
the report of the Director of Children, Young People and Education which 
provided the outcome of a consultation on a proposal to alter the age range of 
Leasowe Primary School to establish a maintained nursery class and sought 
approval to alter the age range of the school by one year group from 4 to 11, 
to 3 to 11. 
 
The report advised that a consultation was held between 5th October 22 and 
2nd November 22 and that no objections were received during this period. The 
report further advised how adopting the proposal would mean that all three 
primary schools within the identified planning area would offer on-site nursery 
provision. The report also identified and explained the benefits of operating a 
nursery class as part of the school and advised members that additional costs 
could be met from the existing budget of Leasowe Primary School.  
 
In response to a question by a Member it was explained how at present the 
school had temporarily opened up an F1 (pre school) class in order to meet 
demand and it was further explained how the uptake of 3 year old provision in 
this planning area was reported to be lower than other parts of Wirral. 
Members were assured that ongoing work is being undertaken with Council 
Education Officers and Early Years Providers in order to address disparity in 
take up of 3 year old placements.  
 
A member sought reassurance that the consultation had been carried out 
effectively and legally and was assured that it had been. 
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) the proposal to alter the age range of Leasowe Primary School by 
one year group from 4 to 11, to 3 to 11, as a prescribed alteration 
to a maintained school be approved; and 
 

(2) the Director of Children, Families and Education be granted all 
necessary authority to implement the proposal.  

 
41 CONSULTATION OUTCOME OBSERVATORY SCHOOL  

 
Having previously declared a prejudicial interest in respect of this agenda 
item, Councillor Collinson left the room during consideration of this matter.  
 



The Principal Officer for School Admissions, Place and Planning introduced 
the report of the Director of Children, Family and Education which provided 
the outcome of a consultation on proposals for prescribed alterations to The 
Observatory School. The report advised how The Observatory School is a 
mixed age 11 to 16 community special school for pupils with social, emotional 
and mental health needs. It was explained how the proposals listed within the 
report relate to making permanent a trial scheme providing places to primary 
school age pupils, increasing the number of places offered by the school and 
also an expansion onto a satellite site in the Leasowe area. 
 
Members were advised how a public notice setting out the three prescribed 
alterations was published on 5th October 22 followed by a 4 week 
representation period to which no objections were received.  
 
In response to a query, members were advised that the Assistant Director for 
Education would work closely with the school to address provision with 
regards to staffing. Furthermore with regards to staff moving from site to site, 
members were advised that the school are working with existing staff 
regarding any new working arrangements.  
 
On a motion by Councillor Carubia and seconded by Councillor Povall it was: 
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1)  the change to the lower age limit of The Observatory School 

from 11 to 8 be approved; 

 

(2)  the permanent change of the number of places at The 

Observatory School to 100 be approved; 

 (3)  the expansion of The Observatory School onto a satellite site 

be located at the former Leasowe Early Years Centre be approved; 

and 

 (4)  the Director of Children, Families and Education be granted 

all necessary authority to implement the proposals 

42 2022-23 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER TWO  
 
The Senior Business Partner introduced a report of the Director of Children, 
Families and Education which provided members with an overview of budget 
performance, including progress on the delivery of the 2022-23 saving 
programme and a summary of reserves. 
 
Members were advised how at the end of quarter 2, there was a forecast 
adverse position of £2.297m on the Committees net revenue budget of 
£79.234m. Members were further advised how there had been significant 
movements since the last report, largely due to 3 main issues: 



 

 Forecast increased costs of £1.1m from the employers proposed pay 
award, over and above the original 3% built into the 2022-23 budget; 
 

 SEND assisted travel contract, with inflation now estimated at over 
30% 
 

 Increased numbers of children in care, after a year of reducing 
numbers, particularly in young people placed in high -cost residential 
settings.  

 
In response to a question, members were advised how due to the overspend 
in the high needs (SEND) block, the DfE have arranged for consultants to 
review what can be improved to become more cost effective. It was explained 
how in Wirral there is a higher than average proportion of children with SEND 
who are educated in a specialist setting rather than within a mainstream 
school In response to a further question, members heard how the 
‘Transforming Care’ project is projected to create savings when new 
properties are opened in the new year.  
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) the forecast revenue position presented at Quarter 2 be noted; 
 

(2)  the progress on delivery of the 2022-23 savings programme at 
Quarter 2 be noted; 
 

(3)  the forecast level of reserves at Quarter 2 be noted; and 
 

(4)  the forecast capital position presented at Quarter 2 be noted. 
 

43 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Performance and Improvement Manager for Children’s Services 
introduced the report of the Director for Children, Young People and 
Education providing the latest performance information for Children’s 
Services.  
 
Of particular note, members heard how there had been an increase in 
numbers of looked after children in this quarter and the numbers of children 
adopted within this quarter had decreased. They were also informed that 
there is further work to do around improving health assessment compliance, 
with particular reference to there having been a significant dental check delay 
for some children.  
 
Furthermore, in terms of education it was reported that attainment across all 
ranges had fallen at both national and Wirral level compared to 2019 



outcomes and in relation to KS2 outcomes, the gap to national had widened 
to 7%, compared to the 2019 gap. It was reported how improvements have 
been made in EHCP timeframes and more children have been benefiting from 
the age 2 – 3 funding. 
 
A query was raised regarding dental care for children and it was suggested 
that other options be considered for example the possibility of a community 
dentist at Arrowe Park.  
 
An increase in domestic violence referrals was noted and a query was raised 
regarding this. In response, it was explained that the issue is complex and 
there has been legislative change that has lead to the increase. The Assistant 
Director informed members that there has been ongoing preventative work 
with both perpetrators and victims.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

44 UPDATE ON WIRRAL SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 2021-2024  
 
The Assistant Director for Education introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Family and Education that provided an update on the Wirral School 
Improvement Strategy 2021-2024. 
 
Members were reminded that the strategy had been improved in September 
2021. Progress to date was set out within the report under five themes; 
Leadership and Governance, High Support, High Challenge, Self – improving 
school system, learning and innovation and School Improvement Wirral. 
Progress was identified alongside each theme. 
 
In response to a question it was reported that Ofsted inspections had been 
considered when devising the strategy and that 86% of schools in Wirral have 
received a rating of good or better.  
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) Progress made to date on delivering the School Improvement 
Strategy 2021-24 be endorsed; and 
 

(2) the outlined plans to progress the strategy over the next two 
years be approved. 

 
45 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REPORT  

 
The Assistant Director of Education introduced the report of the Director of 
Children, Family and Education that had been referred to the Children, Young 
People and Education Committee from the Constitution and Standards 
Committee following its meeting on 29th September 2022.  



 
The report provided members with an opportunity to review the Ombudsman’s 
report and to agree to monitor the recommendations as part of its role in 
monitoring the SEND Improvement Programme and ‘ Wirral Statement of 
Action’. The report provided an overview into the nature of the complaint and 
updated the committee on progress on the recommendations. Overall, it was 
reported that failings had been linked to communication with the young person 
and family and measures are now in place to address this as detailed within 
the report.  
 
In response to a question, it was reported that the backlog in EHCP’s had 
improved and an intensive piece of work is being undertaken to ensure that 
annual reviews are being held. 
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) progress made to date on the recommendations as outlined be 
endorsed; and 
 

(2)  progress be monitored as part of the committees role in 
overseeing progress of the Wirral Statement of Action.  

 
46 BREAKING THE CYCLE  

 
The Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention presented a report by 
the Director of Children, Family and Education that provided an update on the 
Breaking the Cycle programme. Members heard how there would be a further 
two reports presented to committee providing an overview of learning and 
impact and will provide direction to workforce remodelling activity. The report 
provided information on the 8 Breaking the Cycle projects and their impact. 
Furthermore, the report shared what had been learnt by participants about 
their experience.  
 
Of particular note, the report advised how during the first year of delivery, 
Breaking the Cycle catalyst projects have provided co-ordinated support from 
a lead practitioner that had benefited 2,308 individuals, including 840 adults 
and 1468 children and young people. An analysis of the cohorts who had 
accessed support were detailed within the report.  
 
Members provided positive feedback on the programme and offered their full 
support regarding the progression. Officers were thanked for their hard work 
and dedication.  
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1)  the development of services relating to the break the cycle 
programme be endorsed; and 



 
(2) a further two learning reports be considered at future committee 

meetings. 
 

47 UPDATE ON THE GOVERNMENT WHITE ‘OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL; 
STRONG SCHOOLS WITH GREAT TEACHERS FOR YOUR CHILD'  
 
The report presented by the Assistant Director of Education presented a 
report by the Director of Children, Families and Education which provided an 
update on the content of the Government’s White Paper on schools entitled ‘ 
Opportunity for all: Strong schools with great teachers for your child’.  The 
report highlighted the key aspects of the white paper and the impact that this 
could have on the school system. The white paper was appended to the 
report.  
 
In response to a question, members were advised how one of the key 
changes should the legislation be enacted would be that all schools will be an 
academy school by 2030. Members were further advised how a steering 
group consisting of headteachers of community maintained schools had been 
established to consider the implications.  
 
A discussion then ensued regarding budgeting for both academies and 
maintained schools and members were appraised of the arrangements for 
both and the key difference being that a maintained school can set a deficit 
budget were as an academy cannot.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted 
 

48 FAMILY HUBS  
 
The Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention introduced a report by 
the Director of Children, Families and Education that provided an introduction 
to the Family Hubs programme. It was reported how Family Hubs provide the 
means by which Wirral Council can optimise a number of existing strategic 
priorities whilst providing an accessible, relevant and supportive offer to 
residents  
 
The report advised how a family hub is a system wide model of providing high 
quality, joined up family support services that are delivered from conception 
through to the age of 19 ( or 25 for young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities). 
 
Further details of the initiative were set out in the report and it was explained 
how each hub should be bespoke to the local community it serves and there 
are three key delivery principles underpinning the national concept – Access, 
Connection and Relationships.  
 



Resolved – That  
 

(1) The report be noted; and 
 

(2) a further update report be presented to the Children, Young 
People and Education Committee in six months 

 
49 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Legal Services outlined the report detailing the work programme 
for the Children, Young People and Education Committee for the municipal 
year  
 
The Director of Children, Family and Education advised that a report would be 
presented to committee in March informing of the findings of the ongoing joint 
targeted inspection that is currently ongoing 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 

50 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL MINUTES 12.10.22  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel be noted. 
 
 


